
THE PHARMACEUTICAL ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. P60)

**Manitoba Drug Interchangeability Formulary
Regulation, amendment**

Regulation 91/2019
Registered May 30, 2019

Manitoba Regulation 82/2019 amended

1 *The Manitoba Drug Interchangeability Formulary Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 82/2019, is amended by this regulation.*

2 **The Schedule is amended in the drug category**

(a) "ACITRETIN — 10 mg — Capsules", in the row for DIN 02466074 (Taro-Acitretn)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "1.2965" and substituting "1.2967", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "1.3613" and substituting "1.3615";

LOI SUR LES PHARMACIES
(c. P60 de la C.P.L.M.)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur la Liste des médicaments interchangeables pour le Manitoba

Règlement 91/2019
Date d'enregistrement : le 30 mai 2019

Modification du R.M. 82/2019

1 *Le présent règlement modifie le Règlement sur la Liste des médicaments interchangeables pour le Manitoba, R.M. 82/2019.*

2 **L'annexe est modifiée sous la rubrique :**

a) « ACITRETIN — 10 mg — capsules », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02466074 (Taro-Acitretn) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 1,2965 », de « 1,2967 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 1,3613 », de « 1,3615 »;

(b) "BUDESONIDE — 0.5 mg/mL — Inhalation Suspension", in the row for DIN 01978926 (Pulmicort)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "1.8476" and substituting "1.8238", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "1.9400" and substituting "1.9150";

(c) "CARBAMAZEPINE — 100 mg/5 mL — Oral Suspension", in the row for DIN 02367394 (Taro-Carbamazepine)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.0697" and substituting "0.0802", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.0732" and substituting "0.0842";

(d) "CLOBETASOL — 17 — PROPIONATE — 0.05% — Cream", in the row for DIN 02213265 (Dermovate)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.8684" and substituting "0.8856", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.9118" and substituting "0.9299";

(e) "CLOBETASOL — 17 — PROPIONATE — 0.05% — Ointment", in the row for DIN 02213273 (Dermovate)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.8684" and substituting "0.8856", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.9118" and substituting "0.9299";

(f) "CLOBETASOL — 17 — PROPIONATE — 0.05% — Scalp Lotion", in the row for DIN 02213281 (Dermovate)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.8029" and substituting "0.8189", and

b) « BUDÉSONIDE — 0,5 mg/mL — suspension pour inhalation », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 01978926 (Pulmicort) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 1,8476 », de « 1,8238 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 1,9400 », de « 1,9150 »;

c) « CARBAMAZÉPINE — 100 mg/5 mL — suspension orale », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02367394 (Taro-Carbamazepine) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,0697 », de « 0,0802 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,0732 », de « 0,0842 »;

d) « CLOBÉTASOL — 17 — (PROPIONATE DE) — 0,05 % — crème », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02213265 (Dermovate) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,8684 », de « 0,8856 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,9118 », de « 0,9299 »;

e) « CLOBÉTASOL — 17 — (PROPIONATE DE) — 0,05 % — pommade », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02213273 (Dermovate) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,8684 », de « 0,8856 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,9118 », de « 0,9299 »;

f) « CLOBÉTASOL — 17 — (PROPIONATE DE) — 0,05 % — lotion capillaire », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02213281 (Dermovate)

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,8029 », de « 0,8189 »,

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.8430" and substituting "0.8598";

(g) "CLOTRIMAZOLE — 1% — Topical Cream", in the row for DIN 00812382 (Clotrimaderm)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.2233" and substituting "0.2607", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.2345" and substituting "0.2737";

(h) "CLOTRIMAZOLE — 1% — Vaginal Cream", in the row for DIN 00812366 (Clotrimaderm)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.1994" and substituting "0.2176", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.2094" and substituting "0.2285";

(i) "ETHINYL ESTRADIOL/LEVONORGESTREL — 0.02 mg/0.1 mg — Tablets", in the row for DIN 02387875 (Alysen 21)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.4636" and substituting "0.4638", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.4868" and substituting "0.4870";

(j) "ETHINYL ESTRADIOL/LEVONORGESTREL — 0.02 mg/0.1 mg — Tablets", in the row for DIN 02298538 (Aviane 21)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.4636" and substituting "0.4638", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.4868" and substituting "0.4870";

(k) "ETHINYL ESTRADIOL/LEVONORGESTREL — 0.02 mg/0.1 mg — Tablets", in the row for DIN 02401185 (Lutera 21)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.4636" and substituting "0.4638", and

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,8430 », de « 0,8598 »;

g) « CLOTRIMAZOLE — 1 % — crème topique », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 00812382 (Clotrimaderm) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,2233 », de « 0,2607 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,2345 », de « 0,2737 »;

h) « CLOTRIMAZOLE — 1 % — crème vaginale », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 00812366 (Clotrimaderm) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,1994 », de « 0,2176 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,2094 », de « 0,2285 »;

i) « ETHINYL ESTRADIOL/LEVONORGESTREL — 0,02 mg/0,1 mg — comprimés », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02387875 (Alysen 21) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,4636 », de « 0,4638 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,4868 », de « 0,4870 »;

j) « ETHINYL ESTRADIOL/LEVONORGESTREL — 0,02 mg/0,1 mg — comprimés », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02298538 (Aviane 21) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,4636 », de « 0,4638 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,4868 », de « 0,4870 »;

k) « ETHINYL ESTRADIOL/LEVONORGESTREL — 0,02 mg/0,1 mg — comprimés », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02401185 (Lutera 21) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,4636 », de « 0,4638 »,

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.4868" and substituting "0.4870";

**(l) "FLUOCINONIDE — 0.05% — Gel",
DIN 02236997 (Lyderm)**

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.3517" and substituting "0.3693", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.3693" and substituting "0.3878";

**(m) "FLUOCINONIDE — 0.05% — Ointment",
in the row for DIN 02236996 (Lyderm)**

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.3707" and substituting "0.3370", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.3892" and substituting "0.3539";

**(n) "FLUOCINONIDE — 0.05% — Topical
Cream", in the row for DIN 00716863
(Lyderm)**

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.5075" and substituting "0.2638", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.5329" and substituting "0.2770";

**(o) "FRAMYCETIN SULFATE/ESCLIN/
HYDROCORTISONE/DIBUCAINE HCl
— 10 mg/10 mg/5 mg/5 mg — Ointment" in the
row for DIN 02223252 (Proctosedyl)**

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.8810" and substituting "0.9880", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.9251" and substituting "1.0374";

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,4868 », de « 0,4870 »;

**l) « FLUOCINONIDE — 0,05 % — gel », pour la
rangée portant sur le NIM 02236997
(Lyderm) :**

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,3517 », de « 0,3693 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,3693 », de « 0,3878 »;

**m) « FLUOCINONIDE — 0,05 % — pommade »,
pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02236996
(Lyderm) :**

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,3707 », de « 0,3370 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,3892 », de « 0,3539 »;

**n) « FLUOCINONIDE — 0,05 % — crème
topique », pour la rangée portant sur le
NIM 00716863 (Lyderm) :**

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,5075 », de « 0,2638 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,5329 », de « 0,2770 »;

**o) « FRAMYCÉTINE (SULFATE
DE)/ESCLINE/HYDROCORTISONE/
DIBUCAÏNE (CHLORHYDRATE DE)
— 10 mg/10 mg/5 mg/5 mg/ — pommade »,
pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02223252
(Proctosedyl) :**

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,8810 », de « 0,9880 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,9251 », de « 1,0374 »;

(p) "HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE — 25 mg — Tablets", in the row for DIN 02247386 (pms-Hydrochlorothiazide)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.0474" and substituting "0.0158", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.0498" and substituting "0.0166";

(q) "HYDROXYUREA — 500 mg — Capsules", in the row for DIN 00465283 (Hydrea)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.9717" and substituting "1.0203", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "1.0203" and substituting "1.0713";

(r) "KETOROLAC TROMETHAMINE — 10 mg — Tablets", in the row for DIN 02162660 (Toradol)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "0.0400" and substituting "0.7242", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "0.0420" and substituting "0.7604"; and

(s) "NALTREXONE — 50 mg — Tablets", in the row for DIN 02213826 (Revvia)

(i) in the "Price (\$)" column, by striking out "2.6739" and substituting "2.8075", and

(ii) in the "Price (\$) + 5%" column, by striking out "2.8076" and substituting "2.9479".

p) « HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE — 25 mg — comprimés », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02247386 (pms-Hydrochlorothiazide) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,0474 », de « 0,0158 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,0498 », de « 0,0166 »;

q) « HYDROXYURÉE — 500 mg — capsules », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 00465283 (Hydrea) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,9717 », de « 1,0203 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 1,0203 », de « 1,0713 »;

r) « KÉTOROLAC (TROMÉTHAMINE DE) — 10 mg — comprimés », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02162660 (Toradol) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 0,0400 », de « 0,7242 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 0,0420 », de « 0,7604 »;

s) « NALTREXONE — 50 mg — comprimés », pour la rangée portant sur le NIM 02213826 (Revvia) :

(i) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) », par substitution, à « 2,6739 », de « 2,8075 »,

(ii) dans la colonne « Prix (\$) + 5 % », par substitution, à « 2,8076 », de « 2,9479 ».

Coming into force

3 This regulation comes into force immediately after the *Manitoba Drug Interchangeability Formulary Regulation*, Manitoba Regulation 82/2019, comes into force or on the day it is registered under *The Statutes and Regulations Act*, whichever is later.

Entrée en vigueur

3 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur immédiatement après l'entrée en vigueur du *Règlement sur la Liste des médicaments interchangeables pour le Manitoba*, R.M. 82/2019, ou à la date de son enregistrement en vertu de la *Loi sur les textes législatifs et réglementaires*, si cette date est postérieure.

May 30, 2019
30 mai 2019

**Minister of Health, Seniors and Active Living/
Le ministre de la Santé, des Aînés et de la Vie active.**

Cameron Friesen